
Table 2: Average bone weathering stage (0-5), average bone abrasion stage (0-3), average bone size (cm), and proportion of scavenged features given for observed vertebrate materials within six megafan 

subenvironments (and the number sampled) for the Petrified Forest National Park field sampling dataset (2022-2024), the Petrified Forest Museum Collection dataset (2023-2024), and the Río Pilcomayo 

field sampling dataset (2023-2024). Subenvironments distinguished by color to relate to their position within the megafan network, as seen in Figure 2. 
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Future Directions

❖ Previous sedimentological investigations suggest that fluvial megafan 

networks should dominate the rock record (Weissmann et al., 2010)

❖ Studies along modern megafan systems demonstrate that different 

subenvironments have different flooding/depositional rates and thus host 

different parts of the riparian ecosystem (e.g. Dudgeon, 2011)

❖ Paleoecological and taphonomic patterns under a megafan depositional 

model are currently poorly characterized

By examining trends in preservation and paleoecology across both ancient 

and modern megafan networks, we can gain and understanding of 

vertebrate preservation across geologic time

❖ Investigation focused within Adamanian outcrops at Petrified Forest National 

Park (an ancient megafan network; Trendell et al., 2013) and depositional 

localities within the Pozo Hondo and General Diaz areas along the Río 

Pilcomayo (a modern megafan network) 

❖ Taphonomic redescription of bones included taxon and element ID, relative 

size, bone weathering and abrasion (Behrensmeyer, 1978; Lyman and Fox, 

1989; Fiorillo, 1988), modification by scavenging/predation (Haynes, 1982; 

Andrews, 1995), completeness (Hill and Behrensmeyer, 1984), fracture type 

(Lyman, 2001), photographs, and GPS coordinates

❖ Six different subenvironments were selected for preservational hypothesis 

testing (Table 1)
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Figure 3A: Scavenged fossil bone material from a flood basin deposit in Petrified Forest National Park. Figure 3B: Scavenged modern limb bone (likely bovid) from a flood basin deposit along the Río 

Pilcomayo. Figure 3C: Nearly complete skeleton of a mired caiman within a depositional lobe deposit along the Río Pilcomayo. Figure 4: Results of ANOSIM testing of taxa co-occurrence within Petrified 

Forest National Park via subenvironmental classification (Apgar et al., 2023).

Figure 1: Map of a prograding fluvial megafan network, modified from Nichols and Fisher, 2007. 

Figure 2: Representation of subenvironment geographic position, modified from the modern Taquari megafan 

network of Brazil (Miltenberger, 2021). 

Are large-scale taphonomic processes within terrestrial fluvial megafan 

deposits consistent across geologic time? If so, what can this information tell 

us about a) preservation, b) paleoecology, and c) the terrestrial fossil record 

overall?  

❖ Investigation into vertebrate fossil 

preservation potential and its impact 

on phylogenetic reconstruction via 

simulated sedimentary basin

Megafan Network 

Subenvironment

Hypothesized Taphonomic Features

References

Weathering Abrasion
Evidence of 

Scavenging/Predation
Completeness

Channel Belt (Active or 

Abandoned)
Low – Rapid Burial

High – Abundant bone-

sediment interaction
Low – Rapid Burial High – Rapid Burial

Behrensmeyer, 1982; Aslan and 

Behrensmeyer, 1986; 

Behrensmeyer, 1988; Behrensmeyer 

and Hook, 1992; Moore and 

Varricchio, 2018

Alluvial Ridge (Levee) High –Low Deposition
Low – Limited bone-

sediment interaction
High –Low Deposition

Low –Low 

Deposition

Bishop, 1980; Behrensmeyer and 

Hook, 1992

Flood Basin High –Low Deposition
Low – Limited bone-

sediment interaction
High –Low Deposition

Low –Low 

Deposition

Behrensmeyer, 1982;

Behrensmeyer et al., 2000

Avulsion Flood Apron
Moderate – Variable 

Deposition

Moderate –Some bone-

sediment interaction

Moderate – Variable 

Deposition

High – Variable 

Deposition (Miring)

Avulsion Depositional 

Lobe
Low – Rapid Burial

High – Abundant bone-

sediment interaction
Low – Rapid Burial High – Rapid Burial

Lyman, 1994

Behrensmeyer et al., 2000

Exposure Surface High – Low Deposition
Low – Limited bone-

sediment interaction
High –Low Deposition

Low – Low 

Deposition

Table 1: Preservational hypotheses for vertebrate material within six identifiable megafan subenvironments.

❖ Gather riparian ecology data within 

Río Pilcomayo localities to determine 

relationship between live 

communities and death assemblages

❖ Reexamine Late Triassic 

paleoecological findings within a 

megafan network context (Apgar et 

al., 2023)

Figure 3. Photograph of a crab-eating fox 

(Cerdocyon thous) on a floodplain deposit 

along the Río Pilcomayo, taken during camera 

trap deployment testing.

Megafan Network Subenvironments and Observed Taphonomic Features

Taphonomic Datasets

Petrified Forest National Park (Field)

N = 30

Petrified Forest National Park (Collections)

N = 24

Río Pilcomayo, Paraguay

N = 271

Measurement
Number of 

observations
Measurement

Number of 

observations
Measurement

Number of 

observations

Channel Belt

Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978) 0.87

3

1.20

3

0.28

80
Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988) 0.63 0.60 0.11

Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks 0.02 0.00 0.17

Average specimen size (cm) 4.62 10.94 21.8

Alluvial Ridge

Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978) 0.92

3

1.25

3

1.38

18
Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988) 0.56 0.44 0.17

Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks 0.03 0.00 0.39

Average specimen size (cm) 4.23 6.03 35.4

Flood Basin and 

Avulsion Flood Apron

Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978) 0.92

17

0.44

14

1.21

114
Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988) 0.61 0.24 0.39

Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks 0.03 0.02 0.36

Average specimen size (cm) 4.15 4.37 24.2

Depositional Lobe

Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978) 1.20

1

1.00

1

0.62

39
Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988) 1.27 0.80 0.05

Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks 0.00 0.00 0.46

Average specimen size (cm) 3.15 5.60 39.0

Exposure Surface

Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978) 0.89

5

0.67

4

No exposure surface specimens 

recovered from the Pilcomayo survey 

areas

Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988) 0.42 0.22

Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks 0.04 0.11

Average specimen size (cm) 3.92 6.76

3B

ANOSIM Statistic R: -0.07384

Significance (P-Value): 0.9031

4

1

3A

3C

Channel Belt


	Slide 1

