



Where Have All the Good Bones Gone? **Comparing Modern and Fossil Vertebrate Preservation under the Fluvial Megafan Model** Alexandra D. Apgar¹, Ian S. Hutchinson², Sarah E. Fryberger³, Cory M. Redman⁴, Ricardo Souberlich⁵, Yennifer Sarubbi Jacks⁵, Christian Colman⁵, Keely Bosch¹,

and Jason R. Moore⁵

¹University of New Mexico Earth and Planetary Sciences, ²University of New Mexico Honors College, ⁴Grand Rapids Public Museum, ⁵Facultad de Ciencias Exactas y Naturales, Universidad Nacional de Asunción

Background and Methods

Are large-scale taphonomic processes within terrestrial fluvial megafan deposits consistent across geologic time? If so, what can this information tell us about a) preservation, b) paleoecology, and c) the terrestrial fossil record overall?



Figure 1: Map of a prograding fluvial megafan network, modified from Nichols and Fisher, 2007. Figure 2: Representation of subenvironment geographic position, modified from the modern Taquari megafan network of Brazil (Miltenberger, 2021).

- Previous sedimentological investigations suggest that fluvial megafan networks should dominate the rock record (Weissmann et al., 2010)
- Studies along modern megafan systems demonstrate that different subenvironments have different flooding/depositional rates and thus host different parts of the riparian ecosystem (e.g. Dudgeon, 2011)
- Paleoecological and taphonomic patterns under a megafan depositional model are currently poorly characterized

By examining trends in preservation and paleoecology across both ancient and modern megafan networks, we can gain and understanding of vertebrate preservation across geologic time

- Investigation focused within Adamanian outcrops at Petrified Forest National Park (an ancient megafan network; Trendell et al., 2013) and depositional localities within the Pozo Hondo and General Diaz areas along the Río Pilcomayo (a modern megafan network)
- Taphonomic redescription of bones included taxon and element ID, relative size, bone weathering and abrasion (Behrensmeyer, 1978; Lyman and Fox, 1989; Fiorillo, 1988), modification by scavenging/predation (Haynes, 1982; Andrews, 1995), completeness (Hill and Behrensmeyer, 1984), fracture type (Lyman, 2001), photographs, and GPS coordinates
- Six different subenvironments were selected for preservational hypothesis testing (Table 1)

Megafan Network Subenvironment						
	Weathering	Abrasion	Evidence of Scavenging/Predation	Completeness	References	
Channel Belt (Active or Abandoned)	Low – Rapid Burial	High – Abundant bone- sediment interaction	Low – Rapid Burial	High – Rapid Burial	Behrensmeyer, 1982; Aslan and Behrensmeyer, 1986; Behrensmeyer, 1988; Behrensmeyer and Hook, 1992; Moore and Varricchio, 2018	
Alluvial Ridge (Levee)	High –Low Deposition	Low – Limited bone- sediment interaction	High –Low Deposition	Low –Low Deposition	Bishop, 1980; Behrensmeyer and Hook, 1992	
Flood Basin	High –Low Deposition	Low – Limited bone- sediment interaction	High –Low Deposition	Low –Low Deposition	Behrensmeyer, 1982; Behrensmeyer et al., 2000	
Avulsion Flood Apron	Moderate – Variable Deposition	Moderate –Some bone- sediment interaction	Moderate – Variable Deposition	High – Variable Deposition (Miring)		
Avulsion Depositional Lobe	Low – Rapid Burial	High – Abundant bone- sediment interaction	Low – Rapid Burial	High – Rapid Burial	Lyman, 1994 Behrensmeyer et al., 2000	
Exposure Surface	High – Low Deposition	Low – Limited bone- sediment interaction	High –Low Deposition	Low – Low Deposition		

Table 1: Preservational hypotheses for vertebrate material within six identifiable megafan subenvironments.

Results

Megafan Network Subenvironments and Observed Taphonomic Features		Taphonomic Datasets							
		Petrified Forest National Park (Field)		Petrified Forest National Park (Collections)		Río Pilcomayo, Paraguay			
		N = 30 Number of		N = 24		N = 2/1 Number of			
		Measurement	observations	Measurement	observations	Measurement	observations		
Channel Belt	Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978)	0.87		1.20	3	0.28	- 80		
	Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988)	0.63	2	0.60		0.11			
	Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks	0.02	5	0.00		0.17			
	Average specimen size (cm)	4.62		10.94		21.8			
Alluvial Ridge	Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978)	0.92		1.25	- 3	1.38	- 18		
	Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988)	0.56	2	0.44		0.17			
	Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks	0.03		0.00		0.39			
	Average specimen size (cm)	4.23		6.03		35.4			
Flood Basin and Avulsion Flood Apron	Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978)	0.92	17	0.44	- 14	1.21	- 114		
	Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988)	0.61		0.24		0.39			
	Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks	0.03	1 /	0.02		0.36			
	Average specimen size (cm)	4.15		4.37		24.2			
Depositional Lobe	Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978)	1.20		1.00	- 1	0.62	- 39		
	Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988)	1.27	1	0.80		0.05			
	Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks	0.00	1	0.00		0.46			
	Average specimen size (cm)	3.15		5.60		39.0			
Exposure Surface	Avg. Weathering Stage (Behrensmeyer, 1978)	0.89	5	0.67		No exposure surface specimens recovered from the Pilcomayo survey areas			
	Avg. Abrasion Stage (Fiorillo, 1988)	0.42		0.22	- 4				
	Proportion showing scavenging/predation marks	0.04		0.11					
	Average specimen size (cm)	3.92		6.76					

Table 2: Average bone weathering stage (0-5), average bone abrasion stage (0-3), average bone size (cm), and proportion of scavenged features given for observed vertebrate materials within six megafan subenvironments (and the number sampled) for the Petrified Forest National Park field sampling dataset (2022-2024), the Petrified Forest Museum Collection dataset (2023-2024), and the Río Pilcomayo field sampling dataset (2023-2024). Subenvironments distinguished by color to relate to their position within the megafan network, as seen in Figure 2.



Figure 3A: Scavenged fossil bone material from a flood basin deposit in Petrified Forest National Park. Figure 3B: Scavenged modern limb bone (likely bovid) from a flood basin deposit along the Río Pilcomayo. Figure 3C: Nearly complete skeleton of a mired caiman within a depositional lobe deposit along the Río Pilcomayo. Figure 4: Results of ANOSIM testing of taxa co-occurrence within Petrified Forest National Park via subenvironmental classification (Apgar et al., 2023).

- smaller in size

- sites

Forest National Park [thesis]



Figure 3. Photograph of a crab-eating fox (<u>Cerdocyon thous</u>) on a floodplain deposit along the Río Pilcomayo, taken during camera trap deployment testing.

A massive thank-you to Dr. Adam Marsh, Dr. Bill Parker, and Matt Smith for providing access to documented sites, museum collections, and the locality database for Petrified Forest National Park. Much obliged to Marisa Repasch for her sedimentological interpretations Thanks as well to Dr. Kay Behrensmeyer, Dr. Robin Whatley, and Ben Kligman for their constant encouragement and valuable guidance. Immense gratitude to H. Arrellaga, L. Luthold Matthias Giesbrecht, and the officers and men of the Paraguayan Naval Area of Pozo Hondo for land access, logistical support, and Herculean kindness. This study was made possible through generous funding by the Association of Applied Paleontological Science (AAPS), the Western Interior Palentological Society (WIPS), the UNM Museum Research Traineeship Program, M. Sasoni, W. Verillo, and the UNM Honors Research Institute. Thank you kindly for your support.



Conclusions

Patterns of modification within all datasets do not completely match our initial hypotheses; study of the paths to burial on the Pilcomayo and the postburial fate of remains may be key to understanding these differences

Bones within the Petrified Forest field-based dataset show similar patterns of modification to those from the collections-based dataset, but are generally

The degree of weathering appears similar between fossil and modern datasets, although some finer scale patterns are not captured

• Fossil bone materials are more abraded than those within the modern dataset, possibly reflecting increased bone-sediment interaction prior to final burial

✤ Vertebrate material appears much larger in the modern dataset than in the fossil datasets, likely due to the lower number of articulated fossil specimens

Modern specimens are modified by scavenging at a much higher rate than those from Petrified Forest, although subenvironmentally-driven preservation of scavenging modification is similar across both datasets

✤ ANOSIM test results show no statistical significance for ordination based on subenvironmental data, but this is likely due to the number of undetermined

Future Directions

- Investigation into vertebrate fossil preservation potential and its impact on phylogenetic reconstruction via simulated sedimentary basin
- ✤ Gather riparian ecology data within Río Pilcomayo localities to determine relationship between live communities and death assemblages

✤ Reexamine Late Triassic paleoecological findings within a megafan network context (Apgar et al., 2023)

Acknowledgements

References

Nichols, G., and Fisher, J. A., 2007, Processes, facies and architecture of fluvial distributary system deposits: Sedimentary Geology, v. 195, p. 75-90, doi:10.1016/j.sedgeo.2006.07.004; Miltenberger, K., 2021, Prediction of fossil types, density, and taphonomy using the DFS model of fluvia

Ogallala Group), Hitchcock County, Nebraska: Rocky Mountain Geology, v. 26, p. 57-97; Haynes, G., 1982, Utilization and skeletal disturbances of North American prey carcasses: Arctic, p. 266-281; Andrews, P., 1995. Experiments in taphonomy: Journal of Archaeological Science, v. 22, -153; Hill, A. and Behrensmeyer, A. K., 1984. Disarticulation patterns of some modern East African mammals: Paleobiology, v. 10, p. 366-376; Lyman, R. L., 2001, Vertebrate Taphonomy: Cambridge University Press; Behrensmeyer, A. K., 1982, Time sampling intervals in the vertebrat

Behrensmeyer, JD Damuth, WA DiMichele, R. Potts, HD Sues & SL Wing, Eds) Terrestrial Ecosystems Through Time. University of Chicago Press Chicago, v. 324, p. 416; Moore, J. R. and Varricchio, D. J., 2018, Taphonomic pathways in vertebrate fossil assemblages illustrated by a bovi

mass drowning event: PALAIOS, v. 33, p. 174–184, doi:10.2110/palo.2017.073; Bishop, Walter W., 1980, Paleogeomorphology and continental taphonomy, Fossils in the Making: Vertebrate Taphonomy and Paleoecology, Midway Reprint, p. 20-37; Behrensmeyer, A. K., Kidwell, S. M., and Gastaldo, R. A., 2000, Taphonomy and paleobiology: Paleobiology, v. 26, p. 103–147, doi:10.1666/0094-8373(2000)26; Lyman, 1994, Vertebrate Taphonomy: Cambridge University Press; Apgar, A. D., 2023, Assessing ecological relationships among Late Triassic vertebrates in Petrified

ssil record: Proc. Third North Am. Paleont. Conv, v. 1, p. 41-45; Aslan, A. and Behrensmeyer, A. K., 1996, Taphonomy and Time Resolution of Bone Assemblages in a Contemporary Fluvial System: The East Fork River, Wyoming: PALAIOS, v. 11, p. 411, doi:10.2307/3515209; ehrensmeyer, A. K., 1988, Vertebrate preservation in fluvial channels: Palaeogeography, Palaeoecology, v. 63, p. 183–199, doi:10.1016/0031-0182(88)90096-X; Behrensmeyer, A. K. and Hook, R. W., 1992. Paleoenvironmental contexts and taphonomic modes, in (A. H

sedimentology [dissertation]; Weissmann, G. S., Hartley, A. J., Nichols, G. J., Scuderi, L. A., Olson, M., Buehler, H., and Banteah, R., 2010, Fluvial form in modern continental sedimentary basins; Distributive fluvial systems; Geology, v. 38, p. 39-42, doi:10.1130/G30242.1; Dudgeon, D. 2011, Tropical stream ecology, Elsevier; Trendell, A. M., Atchley, S. C., and Nordt, L. C., 2013, Facies analysis of probable large-fluvial-fan depositional system: The Upper Triassic Chinle Formation at Petrified Forest National Park, Arizona, U.S.A.: Journal of Sedimentary Research, v. 83. 873-895, doi:10.2110/jsr.2013.55; Western, D., and Behrensmeyer, A. K., 2009, Bone assemblages track animal community structure over 40 years in an African savanna ecosystem: Science, v. 324, p. 1061-1064; Behrensmeyer, A. K., 1978, Taphonomic and ecologic information from b weathering: Paleobiology, v. 4, p. 150-162; Lyman, R. L., and Fox, G. L., 1989, A critical evaluation of bone weathering as an indication of bone assemblage formation: Journal of Archaeological Science, v. 16, p. 293-317; Fiorillo, A. R., 1988. Taphonomy of Hazard Homestead Quarty

